### AMENDED IN COMMITTEE 3/22/18 ORDINANCE NO. 62-18

FILE NO. 170872

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

20

21

22

23

24

25

[Administrative Code - Naming Terminal 1 at the San Francisco International Airport for Harvey Milk]

Ordinance amending the Administrative Code to name Terminal 1 of the San Francisco International Airport after former Supervisor Harvey Milk.

NOTE: Unchanged Code text and uncodified text are in plain Arial font. Additions to Codes are in <u>single-underline italics Times New Roman font</u>. Deletions to Codes are in <u>strikethrough italics Times New Roman font</u>. Board amendment additions are in <u>double-underlined Arial font</u>. Board amendment deletions are in <u>strikethrough Arial font</u>. Asterisks (\* \* \* \*) indicate the omission of unchanged Code subsections or parts of tables.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. Findings

12 (a) Harvey Milk was the first openly gay elected official in San Francisco, elected to the 13 Board of Supervisors in 1977, and serving until his tragic death in 1978. He is a human rights 14 leader known all over the world for his work in fighting discrimination against the LGBT 15 community, as well as speaking out for migrant farm workers, low-income tenants, the labor 16 movement, homeless youth in the Castro, and many others. He believed strongly that we 17 have to give hope to young people who still (as in Milk's day) suffer bullying in schoolyards, 18 anti-gay violence from family and others, and psychological damage from growing up in a 19 homophobic and transphobic society.

(b) In order to honor one of the nation's great gay leaders, raise awareness of the history of the LGBT movement, and give hope to young LGBT people in cities everywhere, the Board of Supervisors finds it fitting that a terminal at the San Francisco International Airport be named in honor of Harvey Milk.

(c) The San Francisco International Airport has four terminals, currently referred to as Terminal 1, Terminal 2, Terminal 3, and the International Terminal. At its June 26, 2017

meeting, the Airport Facilities Naming Advisory Committee voted to recommend that Terminal 1 be named for Harvey Milk. Terminal 1 is currently being reconstructed, and when it reopens in 2022, will set a new standard in style and efficiency for airports.

Section 2. The Administrative Code is hereby amended by adding Section 2A.174, to read as follows:

# <u>SEC. 2A.174. NAMING TERMINAL 1 OF THE SAN FRANCISCO INTERNATIONAL</u> <u>AIRPORT FOR HARVEY MILK.</u>

(a) Terminal 1 of the San Francisco International Airport shall be named for Harvey Milk.

(b) By no later than September 1, 2018, the Director of the Airport shall submit to the
Arts Commission for the Commission's approval a plan for design and placement of artwork in
the terminal memorializing the life and legacy of Harvey Milk. If the Arts Commission makes a
decision to not approve the plan for design or placement of the artwork, the Director shall
submit an alternative plan for design or placement of the artwork to the Arts Commission
within 30 days.
(c) By no later than December 1, 2018, the Director of the Airport shall submit a report to the
Board of Supervisors and the Mayor describing the steps the Airport has taken and plans to take to
implement this Section 2A.174 and publicize the name of the terminal, including plans for signage in

the Airport and plans to place artwork in the terminal.

Section 3. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective 30 days after enactment. Enactment occurs when the Mayor signs the ordinance, the Mayor returns the

Supervisors Ronen; Sheehy BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

ordinance unsigned or does not sign the ordinance within ten days of receiving it, or the Board of Supervisors overrides the Mayor's veto of the ordinance.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney By: -JON GIVNER **Deputy City Attorney** n:\legana\as2017\1700756\01260840.docx 



# City and County of San Francisco Tails Ordinance

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

#### File Number: 170872

## Date Passed: April 10, 2018

Ordinance amending the Administrative Code to name Terminal 1 of the San Francisco International Airport after former Supervisor Harvey Milk.

March 22, 2018 Budget and Finance Sub-Committee - AMENDED, AN AMENDMENT OF THE WHOLE BEARING SAME TITLE

March 22, 2018 Budget and Finance Sub-Committee - RECOMMENDED AS AMENDED

April 03, 2018 Board of Supervisors - PASSED ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 11 - Breed, Cohen, Fewer, Kim, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Sheehy, Stefani, Tang and Yee

April 10, 2018 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 11 - Breed, Cohen, Fewer, Kim, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Sheehy, Stefani, Tang and Yee

File No. 170872

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on 4/10/2018 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

mill Ma

Mark E. Farrell Mayor

Date Approved